WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1936

with the man in the state of th

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 14

(By Mr. Pavio)

PASSED 1936
In Effect from Passage

House Bill No. 14

(By Mr. Davis)

[Passed June 20, 1936; in effect from Passage.]

AN ACT making appropriations of public moneys out of the treasury to pay the expenses of this extraordinary session of the Legislature.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That there be and is hereby appropriated out of the treasury for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred thirty-seven, the following sums of money for the following named purposes:

Section 1. Legislative prin	nting \$ 35,000.00
SENA	ATE
Sec. 2. Mileage of, Meml	
2 President of the Senate, \$2.00	O per day, as presid-
3 ing officer for six days	12.00

4	4 Compensation and per diem of other Elective Officers	
5	Compensation of the Clerk of the Senate	120.00
6	Compensation of the Sergeant-at-Arms	60.00
7	Compensation of the Doorkeeper	60.00
8	Compensation of Presidential Appointees	
9	Seven Floor Stenographers	294.00
10	One Mail Clerk	42.00
11	One Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms	42.00
12	One Clerk to Sergeant-at-Arms.	42.00
13	One Secretary to the Minority	
14	One Minority Stenographer	54.00
15	One Secretary to the President	72.00
16	One Messenger to the President	24.00
17	One Chief Page	30.00
18	Three Assistant Doorkeepers	126.00
19	One Eurolled Bill Clerk	48.00
20	Two Pages.	48.00
21	One Men's Cloakroom Attendant	24.00
22	One Women's Cloakroom Attendant	24.00
23	Clerk's Appointees	
24	Four Proofreaders	192.00

25	Two Copyholders	84.00
26	One Assistant and Secretary to the Clerk	72.00
27	One Journal Stenographer	54.00
28	Five Journal Room Clerks.	210.00
29	Four Document Room Clerks	168.00
30	Superintendent of Capitol Buildings and and angle of	
31	Grounds and Six Assistants	156.00
32	Contingent Fund of the Senate	5,000.00
33	Deposit with Central Mailing Office for Postage.	1,000.00
34	Services in connection with preparation for open-	
35	ing of session, and for pages who served first	(F)
36	two days of session	105.00
	HOUSE OF DELEGATES	
	Sec. 3. Contingent Fund of the House of	
2	Delegates \$2	0,000.00
3	Mileage of Members and Officers of the House of	
4	Delegates	2,700.30
5	Salaries of Members of the House of Delegates	2,500.00
6	Compensation and per diem of Officers and At-	
7	taches	4,386.00
. 8	To pay for services rendered preliminary to	

9	opening of session (authorized by H. R. No. 6).	660.00
10	To John S. Hall, Clerk, for supervision of in-	
11	stallation of voting machine from August 19th	
12	to November 30th, 1935	555.00
13	To M. P. Geene, Electrician for voting machine	40.00
14	To Larence Cunningham, Custodian of Build-	
15	ing and Grounds	12.00
16	To Kenna Simmons, Janitor Service	20.00
17	To R. E. Morgan, services	36.00
18	To Emory McClure, services	36.00
19	Miscellaneous Appropriations	
20	Laird Office Equipment Company, services and	
21	and supplies	130.75
22	Woodrum Home Outfitting Company, supplies	50.00
23	Charleston Cut Flower Company, flowers	32.12
24	H. R. Judy, keys	25.00
25	Electrolux, Inc., supplies	74.75
26	Thomas Office Supply Company, supplies	298.25
27	Diamond Ice Company, 'ice	129.50
28	C. W. Wendell, supplies	39.90
29	Rose' City Press, supplies	16.35

30 Tyler Mountain Water Products Company, water 3.00

Sec. 4. The Clerk of the House of Delegates, with ap-

- 2 proval of the Speaker, and the Clerk of the Senate, with the
- 3 approval of the President, are authorized to draw their war-
- 4 rants upon the Auditor, payable out the contingent fund
- 5 of the respective houses, for any bills for supplies and ser-
- 6 vices that may have been incurred by the House of Delegates
- 7 and the Senate and not included in this appropriation bill,
- 8 and for bills and services incurred after adjournment, the
- 9 requisition for same to be accompanied by a bill for same to
- 10 be filed with the Auditor.

The same the company manner

la sufi

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Cluton F. Howard,
Chairman Senate Committee
Arnold M. Vickers Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Nouse of Velagata
Takes effect passage.
Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates.
The within approved this the 33
day of 1936. Governor.

of West Virginia. Wm. S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State